

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

#### IN FAVOR INDIANS, PETER DANA POINT RESERVATION 1143 RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 181

ment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be: "Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the legislature to clarify the provisions that relate to the state's borrowing power?" And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 180

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of George S. Bradbury, of West Franklin.

George S. Bradbury; increase in retirement benefit. Resolved: That George S. Bradbury receive an increase in the amount of retirement benefit which he is presently receiving under the provisions of the Maine state retirement law in the amount of \$17.70 per month, the same to be paid from the general fund of the state of Maine.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 181

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Indians at Peter Dana Point Reservation for Building and Repair of Homes.

Indians at Peter Dana Point Reservation; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, to be ex-

#### 1144 MARKING UNMARKED GRAVES SPANISH WAR VETERANS CHAP. 184 RESOLVES, 1951

pended for the purpose of repairing existing homes and building new homes for the Indians of Peter Dana Point Reservation; these funds to be expended on authorization of the department of health and welfare.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 182

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Indians on the Indian Island Reservation at Old Town for Building and Repair of Homes.

Indians on Indian Island Reservation; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, to be expended for the purpose of repairing existing homes and building new homes for the Indians on the Indian Island Reservation at Old Town; these funds to be expended on authorization of the department of health and welfare.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 183

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Indians at Pleasant Point Reservation for Building and Repair of Homes.

Indians at Pleasant Point Reservation; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, to be expended for the purpose of repairing existing homes and building new homes for the Indians of Pleasant Point Reservation; these funds to be expended on authorization of the department of health and welfare.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 184

RESOLVE, in Favor of Marking the Unmarked Graves of Veterans of Spanish American War.

Identifying graves of veterans of Spanish American War; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the gen-